## TOWN OF SOUTHPORT NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON 2025 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the preliminary budget of the Town of Southport, Chemung County, New York, for the year beginning January 1, 2025, has been completed and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk at 1139 Pennsylvania Avenue in said Town where it is available for inspection by any interested persons during regular office hours, and

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Town Board of the Town of Southport will meet and review said preliminary budget and hold a public hearing thereon at the Town Hall, 1139 Pennsylvania Avenue in said Town at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as it can be heard, on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of November 2024, and that such hearing the citizens of the community will be provided with an opportunity to be heard in favor of or against any budget item, and

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that pursuant to Section 108 of the Town Law, as amended, the following are proposed annual salaries of elected Town Officials:

Supervisor:	\$ 37,504.00
Four Council Members – each	\$ 11,251.00
Town Clerk/Tax Collector:	\$ 76,133.00
Highway Superintendent:	\$ 81,886.00
Two Town Justices:	\$ 31,683.00

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that pursuant to Section 108 of the Town Law, as amended, five copies of the Preliminary Budget will be available to the public at no charge.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHPORT

CAROLYN A. RENKO, TOWN CLERK

Dated: October 21, 2024